

Appeal No. 2022AP000161-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DAMIAN L. HAUSCHULTZ,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

Request for Review of an Unpublished Decision by the Court of Appeals,
District II, on Appeal from an Order Denying Suppression and from a
Judgment of Conviction, both entered in the Manitowoc County Circuit
Court, the Honorable Jerilyn M. Dietz, presiding.

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUVENILE LAW CENTER
AND THIRTEEN JUVENILE JUSTICE, CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CHILD
WELFARE SYSTEMS, AND ADOLESCENT DEVELOPMENT
EXPERTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

MATTHEW S. PINIX
Wisconsin Bar No. 1064368
PINIX LAW, LLC
1200 East Capitol Drive, Ste. 360
Milwaukee, WI 53211
(414) 963-6164
matthew@pinixlaw.com

MARSHA L. LEVICK
(*pro hac vice*)
Pennsylvania Bar No. 22535
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1800 JFK Blvd, Ste. 1900B
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 625-0551
mlevick@jlc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. ADOLESCENT BRAIN DEVELOPMENT MUST PLAY A SIGNIFICANT ROLE IN CUSTODY AND VOLUNTARINESS ANALYSIS	8
A. Youth Are Vulnerable To Adult Pressure And Unlikely To Feel They Can End A Police Encounter	8
B. Youth Cannot Effectively Weigh The Risks And Benefits Of Answering Police Officers’ Questions.....	9
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS IGNORED AND MISUNDERSTOOD THE IMPACTS OF DAMIAN’S AGE	11
A. That Damian’s Parents Gave Police Permission To Interrogate Him Weighs In Favor Of A Custody Finding.....	11
B. While Damian Is Intelligent, He Was Still Fourteen	12
C. Police Exploited Damian’s Adolescent Vulnerabilities By Obtaining Confessions Through Minimization Tactics.....	14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATION REGARDING FORM AND LENGTH	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962)	11, 12
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	10, 14
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	6
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948)	6, 10, 11
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 593 U.S. 98 (2021)	7
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	6, 8
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	15
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	6
<i>State v. Hauschultz</i> , No. 2022AP161-CR, unpublished slip op. (WI App Mar. 13, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 2012 WI 97, 343 Wis. 2d 157, 822 N.W.2d 79.....	7

Other Authorities

- B.J. Casey et al., *The Adolescent Brain*, 28 *Developmental Rev.* 62 (2008)8, 9, 10
- Emily Haney-Caron & Erika Fountain, *Young, Black, and Wrongfully Charged: A Cumulative Disadvantage Framework*, 125 *Dickinson L. Rev.* 653 (2021)14
- Hayley M.D. Cleary, *Applying the Lessons of Developmental Psychology to the Study of Juvenile Interrogations: New Directions for Research, Policy, and Practice*, 23 *Psych. Pub. Pol’y & L.* 118 (2017).....9, 10, 15
- Hayley M.D. Cleary et al., *How Trauma May Magnify Risk of Involuntary and False Confessions Among Adolescents*, 2 *Wrongful Conviction L. Rev.* 173 (2021)9, 10
- Kenneth J. King, *Waiving Childhood Goodbye: How Juvenile Courts Fail to Protect Children from Unknowing, Unintelligent, and Involuntary Waivers of Miranda Rights*, 2006 *Wis. L. Rev.* 431 (2006)11
- Kristin Henning & Rebba Omer, *Vulnerable and Valued: Protecting Youth from the Perils of Custodial Interrogation*, 52 *Ariz. St. L.J.* 883 (2020)9, 13
- Naomi E.S. Goldstein et al., *Waving Good-Bye to Waiver: A Developmental Argument Against Youth’s Waiver of Miranda Rights*, 21 *N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y* 1 (2018)8, 10, 11, 12
- Naomi E. Sevin Goldstein et al., *Juvenile Offenders' Miranda Rights Comprehension and Self-Reported Likelihood of Offering False Confessions*, 10 *Assessment* 359 (2003)13
- Saul M. Kassin et al., *On the General Acceptance of Confessions Research: Opinions of the Scientific Community*, 73 *Am. Psych.* 63 (2018)9
- Sydney Baker et al., *A Critical Discussion of Youth Miranda Waivers, Racial Inequity, and Proposed Policy Reforms*, 29 *Psych. Pub. Pol’y & L.* 320 (2023)16

Thomas Grisso et al., *Juveniles' Competence to Stand Trial: A Comparison of Adolescents' and Adults' Capacities as Trial Defendants*, 27 L. & Hum. Behav. 333 (2003)8
